GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4295
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH DECEMBER, 2024

PM-ABHIM SCHEME
+4295. SHRI TARIQ ANWAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(@) the number of the Integrated Public Health Laboratories (IPHLs), Block Public Health Units (BPHUs) and Critical Care Blocks (CCBs) proposed to be set up in Bihar under Pradhan
Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) scheme along with the number of the said laboratories, units and blocks which have been set up so far, district-wise; and

(b) the number of proposals submitted by the Government of Bihar under the PM-ABHIM scheme, category-wise especially in Katihar district?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
( SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)
(a) and (b) Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) with some Central Sector Components (CS) which has an outlay of Rs. 64,180 Crores for the scheme period (2021-22 to 2025-26).

The objective of the scheme is to fill critical gaps in health infrastructure, surveillance and health research — spanning both the urban and rural areas so that the communities are Atmanirbhar in managing such pandemic/ health crises. The measures under the scheme focus on developing capacities of health systems and institutions across the continuum of care at all levels viz. primary, secondary and tertiary and on preparing health systems in responding effectively to the current and future pandemics/ disasters. It is envisaged in the scheme to build an IT enabled disease surveillance system by developing a network of surveillance laboratories at block, district, regional and national levels, in Metropolitan areas & strengthening health units at the Points of Entry, for effectively detecting, investigating, preventing, and combating Public Health Emergencies and Disease Outbreaks.

Under the CSS components of the scheme, following are the five activities where support is provisioned to the State/UTs during the scheme period (2021-2026):

e Construction of 17,788 Building less Sub-Centres as Ayushman Bharat- Health & Wellness centres, now known as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (AAM)


e Establishment of 11,024 Health & wellness Centres, now AAM in Urban areas with a focus on slum and slum like areas are envisioned

e Establishment of 3382 Block Public Health Units (BPHUs) at the block level,

e Establishment of 730 District Integrated Public Health Labs (IPHLs) in the country, wherein each district will have one such lab.

e Establishing 602 Critical Care Hospital Blocks (CCBs) in all districts with population more than 5 lakhs.

Under the CSS Component of PM-ABHIM, provision is made for the State of Bihar for construction/strengthening of 2546 Building less-AAM (Sub-Centers - Health & wellness Centers), 333 Block Public Health Units (BPHUs), 38 Integrated Public Health Labs (IPHL) and 38 Critical Care Hospital Block (CCB) during the scheme period of FY 2021-22 to 2025-
26 with the total financial out lay of Rs.3389.59 Crore.

Administrative approvals have been accorded to the State of Bihar based on the proposal submitted by state for four years (i.e. FY 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 & 2024-25) for an amount
of Rs. 1877.11 Crore for construction/ strengthening of 2546 Building less-AAM (Sub-Centers
- Health & wellness Centers), 59 Block Public Health Units (BPHUs), 12 Integrated Public Health Labs (IPHL) at District level and 12 Critical Care Hospital Block (CCB) at District Hospitals and Medical college level. The details of the same are attached as Annexure I. No further proposals are pending as of now with Govt. of India. Under PM ABHIM, 49 Building less-AAM (Sub-Centers - Health & wellness Centers) is proposed to be constructed in Katihar District, the details are attached as Annexure II.


1. Integrated Public Health Labs (IPHLs): 12

Annexure-I|

NS;). IPHL - District Financial Year (2021-25) for 4 Years
1 Muzaffarpur 2021-22
2 | Nalanda 2021-22
3 Kaimur 2021-22
4 | sitamarhi 2021-22
5 | Buxar 2022-23
6 | Banka 2022-23
7 Saharsa 2022-23
8 | supaul 2022-23
9 Aurangabad 2022-23
10 Khagaria 2022-23
| Arwal 2022-23
12 Champaran(East) 2022-23

2. Critical Care Blocks (CCBs): 12

Financial Year (2021-

S. No. CCB - District No. of Bedded
25) for 4 Years

1 DH, Supaul 75 Bedded 2021-22
2 DH, Nawada 100 Bedded 2021-22
3 DH, Buxar 50 Bedded 2021-22
4 JLNMCH, Bhagalpur 50 Bedded 2021-22
5 DH,Vaishali 100 Bedded 2022-23
6 DH,Saharsa 100 Bedded 2022-23
7 DH,Rohtas 100 Bedded 2022-23
8 DH,Gopalganj 100 Bedded 2022-23


Financial Year (2021-

S. No. CCB - District No. of Bedded
25) for 4 Years
9 DH,Madhepura 50 Bedded 2022-23
10 DH,Khagaria 50 Bedded 2022-23
11 DH,Munger 50 Bedded 2022-23
12 Medical College, Purnea 50 Bedded

2022-23


Annexure Il

3. List of Building less-AAM being constructed under PM ABHIM for Katihar

District
Sr. No. District Name of Building less-AAM
1 Building less-AAM Bathaili
2 Building less-AAM Golaghat
3 Building less-AAM Chilmara Fasiya
4 Building less-AAM Hajipur
5 Building less-AAM Chitabadi
6 Building less-AAM Mahmadiya
7 Building less-AAM Balua
8 Building less-AAM ~ Kurm
9 Building less-AAM Gopinagar
10 Building less-AAM Raushanganj
11 Building less-kAAM Nista
12 Building less-AAM , Bambraili
13 Building less-AAM Soti
14 Building less-AAM Bijaili
15 Katihar Building less-AAM Maheshpur
16 Building less-AAM Pomra
17 Building less-AAM Shikharpur
18 Building less-AAM Chogda
19 Building less-kAAM Lachhaur
20 Building less-AAM Khaira
21 Building less-AAM Roshna
22 Building less-kAAM Bena
23 Building less-AAM Ramchandrapur
24 Building less-AAM Bastaul
25 Building less-sAAM Dharhan
26 Building less-AAM Dhabaul
27 Building less-AAM Kasthavar
28 Building less-kAAM Bagmara
29 Building less-AAM Bangari
30 Building less-AAM Kantakos
31 Building less-AAM Hasavar


32

Building less-AAM Kajra

33

Building less-AAM Bandarstal

34

Building less-AAM Shahariya, Bessa

Govindpur

35

Building less-AAM Sisya

36

Building less-AAM Sirkatta

37

Building less-AAM Rani Chak Vishanpur

38

Building less-AAM Khaira

39

Building less-AAM , Basgarha

40

Building less-AAM , Fulwariya

41

Building less-AAM , Makaiapurar

42

Building less-AAM , Belgachhi

43

Building less-AAM , Bangha

44

Building less-AAM , Barheta

45

Building less-AAM , Darmahi

46

Building less-AAM Kishanpur, Amdabad

47

Building less-AAM Mujvratal

48

Building less-AAM Sagrath

49

Building less-AAM Maheshpur

